

Nos. 08-4241, 08-4243 and 08-4244 (Consolidated)

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

National Rifle Association of America, Inc., et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

City of Chicago and Village of Oak Park,
Defendants-Appellees.

Otis McDonald, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

City of Chicago,
Defendant-Appellee.

*Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Northern District of Illinois
Case Nos. 08-C-3645, 08-C-3696, and 08-C-3697
The Honorable Judge Milton I. Shadur*

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF SIXTY-NINE STATE LEGISLATORS
FROM ILLINOIS, INDIANA, AND WISCONSIN**

Supporting Appellants' Prayer for Reversal of the Judgment

Of Counsel:
Professor Nelson Lund
George Mason University
School of Law
3301 Fairfax Drive
Arlington, Virginia 22201
(703) 993-8045

Gaines & Puljic, Ltd.
Of Counsel: Peter Ordower*
Attorney for *Amici Curiae*
10 South LaSalle Street, Suite 3500
Chicago, Illinois 60603
(312) 606-0700

*Counsel of Record

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | PAGE |
|---|------|
| DISCLOSURE STATEMENT | i |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | ii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iv |
| INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 2 |
| I. <i>Cruikshank</i> and <i>Presser</i> left open the issue of incorporating the right to arms under substantive due process | 2 |
| A. <i>Cruikshank's</i> state action analysis left incorporation under substantive due process open | 3 |
| B. <i>Presser's</i> Privileges or Immunities Clause analysis left incorporation under substantive due process open . . . | 5 |
| C. The due process discussions in <i>Cruikshank</i> and <i>Presser</i> left the incorporation issue open | 6 |
| II. <i>Quilici</i> left open the issue of incorporating the right to arms under substantive due process | 7 |
| III. Supreme Court precedent requires incorporation of the Second Amendment right through substantive due process | 9 |

IV. This court is obliged to decide the due process incorporation issue on the merits 14

CONCLUSION 19

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH F.R.A.P. RULE 37(a)(7) 20

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH CIRCUIT RULE 31(e) 21

APPENDIX: LIST OF NAMES AND OFFICES OF AMICI CURIAE 22

PROOF OF SERVICE 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | PAGE(S) |
|--|--------------------|
| <u>CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES</u> | |
| U.S. Constitution: | |
| Amendment I | 10, 13 n.11 |
| Amendment II | <i>passim</i> |
| Amendment V | 13 n.11, 17 |
| Amendment VI | 3 n.3, 13 n.11, 15 |
| Amendment VII | 16 |
| Amendment XIV | <i>passim</i> |
| Enforcement Act of 1870, 16 Stat. 141 | 4 |
| English Bill of Rights, 1 W. & M., c. 2, § 7, in 3 Eng. Stat. at Large 441 (1689)..... | 12- 13, 14 |
| <u>CASES</u> | |
| <i>Adamson v. California</i> , 332 U.S. 46 (1947) | 3 n.2 |
| <i>Alexander v. Louisiana</i> , 405 U.S. 625 (1972) | 8 n.5 |
| <i>Apodaca v. Oregon</i> , 406 U.S. 404 (1972) | 9 n.7 |
| <i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997) | 15 |
| <i>Barron v. Baltimore</i> , 32 U.S. 243 (1833) | 2, 3, 5, 9 |

Chicago, B. & Q. R.R. v. Chicago, 166 U.S. 226 (1897) 9 n.6

District of Columbia v. Heller, 128 S. Ct. 2783 (2008) 1, 14, 15, 18

Duncan v. Louisiana, 391 U.S. 145 (1968) 12, 13, 14

Gannett Co. v. DePasquale, 443 U.S. 368 (1979).....15, 16

Ker v. California, 374 U.S. 23 (1962) 9 n.7

Malloy v. Hogan, 378 U.S. 1 (1964) 9 n.7

Mancusi v. Hetenyi, 383 U.S. 913 (1966) 17

Maxwell v. Dow,176 U.S. 581 (1900) 3 n.2

Mayes v. Ellis, 409 U.S. 943 (1972) 12 n.9, 16

Melancon v. McKeithen, 345 F. Supp. 1025 (E.D. La. 1972)12 n.9, 16

Palko v. Connecticut, 302 U.S. 319 (1937) 10, 11, 12

Pointer v. Texas, 380 U.S. 400 (1965) 9 n.7

Presser v. Illinois, 116 U.S. 252 (1886) *passim*

Price v. Georgia, 398 U.S. 323 (1970) 17

Quilici v. Village of Morton Grove, 695 F.2d 261 (7th Cir. 1982) 7, 8

Slaughter-House Cases, 83 U.S. 36 (1873) 2, 3

Stromberg v. California, 283 U.S. 359 (1931) 9 n.6

Twining v. New Jersey, 211 U.S. 78 (1908) 3 n.2

United States v. Cruikshank, 92 U. S. 542 (1875) *passim*

United States ex rel. Bennett v. Rundle, 419 F.2d 599 (3rd Cir. 1969) (en banc) 16

United States ex rel. Hetenyi v. Wilkins, 348 F.2d 844 (2d Cir. 1965) 16, 17

United States ex rel. Latmore v. Sielaff, 561 F.2d 691 (7th Cir. 1977) 15

Waller v. Georgia, 467 U.S. 39 (1984) 16

Williams v. Florida, 399 U.S. 78 (1970) 3 n.2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Nelson Lund, *Anticipating Second Amendment Incorporation: The Role of the Inferior Courts*, 59 Syracuse L. Rev. 185 (2008) 7

Donald S. Lutz, *The States and the U.S. Bills of Rights*, 16 S. Ill. U. L.J. 251 (1992) 13 nn.10, 11
